First Trust Nasdaq® Clean Edge® Green Energy ETF
(formerly, First Trust AlphaDEX™ U.S. Financial Sector Index ETF)
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Index
As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
Russell 1000® Financials
Index N/A N/A 248,844 (248,844)
Russell 1000® Index  N/A N/A 255,451 (255,451)
S&P 500® Financials Index N/A N/A 240,270 (240,270)
S&P 500® Index 1,071,004 (1,071,004) N/A N/A

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2021
and 2020:

Currency
As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 17,192,971 99.99 4,698,273 99.97

As at December 31, 2021, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $171,930
(December 31, 2020 – $46,983).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the concentration risk for the years ended December 31, 2021
and 2020:

Sector
As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020
Exchange-Traded Fund 99.98 N/A
Financials N/A 98.79
Information Technology N/A 1.08
Total 99.98 99.87

60

First Trust Nasdaq® Clean Edge® Green Energy ETF
(formerly, First Trust AlphaDEX™ U.S. Financial Sector Index ETF)
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Number Average Fair
of Shares Cost ($) Value ($) % of Total

Exchange Traded Funds—99.98%
First Trust NASDAQ® Clean Edge® Green Energy Index Fund 199,944 18,315,743 17,190,916 99.98
Total Exchange Traded Funds 18,315,743 17,190,916 99.98

Total investments 18,315,743 17,190,916 99.98

Transaction costs   (680)
Other assets, less liabilities 3,845 0.02
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units 18,315,063 17,194,761 100.00

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2021

61

First Trust Indxx NextG ETF
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020

December 31 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) 2,406,816   1,075,774
Cash 31,796   4,697
Accrued dividend receivable -   279
Other assets 61   40

2,438,673   1,080,790

Liabilities
Accrued liabilities 353   737

353   737
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 2,438,320   1,080,053
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class
  Units 2,438,320   1,080,053
Redeemable units outstanding [note 6]
  Units 250,000   150,000
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 9.75   7.20

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020
December 31 December 31

2021 ($) 2020 ($)
Revenues
Dividends 60,030   38,129
Other changes in fair value of investments
   Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments 383,760   (583,571)
   Net realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange 120   232
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments 135,164   204,411

579,074   (340,799)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash (258)   171

578,816   (340,628)
Expenses [note 7]
Management fees 4,644   7,805
Transaction costs [note 3 and note 9] 1,158   2,425
HST expense 501   934
Independent Review Committee fees 413   248
Interest expense -   2

6,716   11,414
Expenses waived by manager (413)   (248)

6,303   11,166
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units before tax 572,513   (351,794)
Withholding taxes 9,051   10,286
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 563,462   (362,080)
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for each class
  Units 563,462   (362,080)
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 2.07   (2.03)
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Trustee,
FT Portfolios Canada Co.

..... Director

..... Director

62

First Trust Indxx NextG ETF
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

December 31 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

   1,080,053   1,392,259 Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of year

[…]

market prices and foreign currency movements. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at
December 31, 2021 and 2020, with all other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased
(decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500® Price Return Index
(CAD-Hedged) 379,362 (379,362)  773,874 (773,874)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2021
and 2020:

Currency

As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 378,832 2.60 38,378 0.17

As at December 31, 2021, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $3,788
(December 31, 2020- $384).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

157

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – November
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the years ended
December 31, 2021 and 2020:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020
Options 99.04 97.39
Total 99.04 97.39

158

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – November
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Expiry Date Strike Price ($) Currency
Number of

Options

Underlying
Interest on

Equity Options
Average
Cost ($) Fair Value  % of Total

Purchased Put Options - 6.74%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2022-11-18 468.90 USD 242 24,200 1,178,911 980,678   6.74

1,178,911 980,678   6.74

Purchased Call Options - 98.46%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2022-11-18 4.70 USD 242 24,200 14,016,306 14,338,810   98.46

14,016,306 14,338,810   98.46

Written Put Options - (4.01)%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2022-11-18 422.01 USD (242) (24,200) (739,246) (583,399)   (4.01)

(739,246) (583,399)   (4.01)

Written Call Options - (2.15)%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2022-11-18 525.64 USD (242) (24,200) (270,076) (312,511)   (2.15)

(270,076) (312,511)   (2.15)

Total options 14,185,895 14,423,578   99.04

Tansaction costs   (2,118)

17,515   0.12

121,740   0.84

14,183,777 14,562,833   100.00 Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2021

Unrealized appreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Other assets, less liabilities

Schedule 1

Credit Appreciation
Rating of Settlement Currency Amount Currency Amount Forward Current (Depreciation)

Counterparty Counterparty* Date Sell Sold Buy Bought Rate Rate $
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2022-01-14 USD 9,970,049 CAD 12,616,000 0.790 0.791 4,268
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2022-01-14 USD 1,222,766 CAD 1,560,000 0.784 0.791 13,247

17,515

* Commercial paper rating per Standard and Poor's Commercial Paper Guide

159

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF - February
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020

December 31 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

Assets
Cash 21,487   105,669
Derivative assets:

Options purchased, at fair value 7,895,981   22,735,777
Unrealized appreciation on forward curency contracts 2,490   481,445

Other assets 900   210
7,920,858   23,323,101

Liabilities
Derivative liabilities:

Options written, at fair value 478,810   883,102
Accrued liabilities 5,999   18,760

484,809   901,862
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 7,436,049   22,421,239
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class
  Hedged Units 7,436,049   22,421,239
Redeemable units outstanding [note 6]
  Hedged Units 200,000   700,000
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Hedged Units 37.18   32.03

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2021 and for the period from February 25, 2020 to December 31, 2020

December 31 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

Revenues
Other changes in fair value of investments and derivatives
   Net realized gain (loss) on options 2,158,198   43,276
   Net realized gain (loss) on foreign currency contracts 309,700   338,173
   Net realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange transactions 107,897   4,165
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of options 232,364   739,041
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of foreign currency contracts (478,955)   481,445

2,329,204   1,606,100
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash (109,255)   (8,498)

2,219,949   1,597,602
Expenses [note 7]
Management fees 120,455   65,791
HST expense 14,813   8,342
Transaction costs [note 3 and note 9] 10,640   6,607
Independent Review Committee fees 2,571   1,609
Interest expense -   788

148,479   83,137
Expenses waived by manager (2,571)   (1,609)

145,908   81,528
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 2,074,041   1,516,074
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for each class
  Hedged Units 2,074,041   1,516,074
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Hedged Units 5.04   5.07
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Trustee,
FT Portfolios Canada Co.

..... Director

..... Director

160

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF - February
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS
For the year ended December 31, 2021 and for the period from February 25, 2020 to December 31, 2020

December 31 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

[…]

market prices and foreign currency movements. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at
December 31, 2021 and 2020, with all other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased
(decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500® Price Return Index
(CAD-Hedged) 199,658 (199,658) 781,380 (781,380)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2021
and 2020:

Currency

As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 69,717 0.94 (362,694) (1.62)

As December 31, 2021, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $697
(December 31, 2020 - $(3,627)).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

164

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – February
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the years ended
December 31, 2021 and 2020:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020
Options 99.75 97.46
Total 99.75 97.46

165

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – February
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Expiry Date Strike Price ($) Currency
Number of

Options

Underlying
Interest on

Equity Options
Average
Cost ($) Fair Value  % of Total

Purchased Put Options - 0.19%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2022-02-18 390.04 USD 132 13,200 598,706 13,982   0.19

598,706 13,982   0.19

Purchased Call Options - 106.00%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2022-02-18 3.91 USD 132 13,200 6,362,242 7,881,999   106.00

6,362,242 7,881,999   106.00

Written Put Options - (0.08)%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2022-02-18 351.04 USD (132) (13,200) (414,305) (6,114)   (0.08)

(414,305) (6,114)   (0.08)

Written Call Options - (6.36)%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2022-02-18 451.86 USD (132) (13,200) (99,635) (472,696)   (6.36)

(99,635) (472,696)   (6.36)

Total options 6,447,008 7,417,171   99.75

Tansaction costs   (1,242)

2,490   0.03

16,388   0.22

6,445,766 7,436,049   100.00 Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2021

Unrealized appreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Other assets, less liabilities

Schedule 1

Credit Appreciation
Rating of Settlement Currency Amount Currency Amount Forward Current (Depreciation)

Counterparty Counterparty* Date Sell Sold Buy Bought Rate Rate $
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2022-01-14 USD 5,818,759 CAD 7,363,000 0.790 0.791 2,490

2,490

* Commercial paper rating per Standard and Poor's Commercial Paper Guide

166

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF - May
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020

December 31 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

Assets
Cash 32,001   29,850
Derivative assets:

Options purchased, at fair value 3,934,075   1,861,721
Unrealized appreciation on forward curency contracts 1,245   33,984

Other assets 925   415
3,968,246   1,925,970

Liabilities
Derivative liabilities

Options written, at fair value 246,176   241,708
Accrued liabilities 2,996   1,365

249,172   243,073
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 3,719,074   1,682,897

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class
  Hedged Units 3,719,074   1,682,897
Redeemable units outstanding [note 6]
  Hedged Units 100,000   50,000
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Hedged Units 37.19   33.66

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2021 and for the period from May 21, 2020 to December 31, 2020

December 31 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

Revenues
Other changes in fair value of investments and derivatives
   Net realized gain (loss) on options 17,329   1,957
   Net realized gain (loss) on foreign currency contracts (42,541)   104,461
   Net realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange transactions (884)   (34)
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of options 394,172   50,415
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of foreign currency contracts (32,738)   33,984

335,338   190,783
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash 1,315   (2,377)

336,653   188,406
Expenses [note 7]
Management fees 24,078   8,409
HST expense 2,266   679
Transaction costs [note 3 and note 9] 859   532
Independent Review Committee fees 478   258
Interest expense 53   -

27,734   9,878
Expenses waived by manager (478)   (258)

27,256   9,620
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 309,397   178,786

Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for each class
  Hedged Units 309,397   178,786
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Hedged Units 3.87   3.58
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Trustee,
FT Portfolios Canada Co.

..... Director

..... Director

167

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF - May
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS
For the year ended December 31, 2021 and for the period from May 21, 2020 to December 31, 2020

December 31 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)